AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 10/27/16

FILE NO. 161033

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

[Administrative Code - Extending Balboa Park Station Area Plan Community Advisory Committee]

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to codify the Balboa Park Station Area Plan Community Advisory Committee, establish its size and membership, set terms and term limits for its members, and extend its sunset date to February 28, 2019.

Existing Law

In April 2009, the City enacted Ordinance No. 60-09, amending the City's General Plan to implement the Balboa Park Station Area Plan ("BPSAP"), identifying improvements in and around the Balboa Park BART station, Upper Yard, Geneva Plaza, and transportation areas. In March 2012, the Board adopted Resolution No. 063-12, establishing the Balboa Park Community Advisory Committee to provide input and community oversight on the public improvements envisioned in the BPSAP. The Board extended the Committee for two additional years in Resolution No. 458-14 in 2014. The Committee is set to expire in January 2017.

Amendments to Current Law

The proposed ordinance would codify the existing Committee and extend its sunset date to February 2019. The ordinance would clarify that the Committee has nine seats appointed by the Board of Supervisors and would set forth the qualifications for each seat.

Under the ordinance, the terms of all members of the Committee would expire on February 28, 2017, and the Board would appoint new members to the nine seats. Generally, members of the Committee would serve two-year terms, but to stagger the terms of members, the initial term for even-numbered seats on the Committee would be one year. No member could serve more than two consecutive terms on the Committee.

n:\legana\as2016\1700161\01146602.docx

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1